No. 16-1466

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, et al., Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE REBECCA FRIEDRICHS AND FREEDOM FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JAMES G. ABERNATHY Counsel of Record RAYMOND J. NHAN DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST STEPHANIE D. OLSON FREEDOM FOUNDATION 2403 Pacific Ave SE Olympia, WA 98501 (360) 956-3482 jabernathy@ freedomfoundation.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 10, 2017

WILSON-EPES PRINTING CO., INC. - (202) 789-0096 - WASHINGTON, D. C. 20002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. MRS. FRIEDRICHS' EXPERIENCE DEMONSTRATES THAT UNIONS WILL CONTINUE TO DEPRIVE EMPLOY- EES OF THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS IF THIS COURT OVERRULES <i>ABOOD</i> WITHOUT ALSO REQUIRING PUBLIC EMPLOYEES PRIOR, AFFIRM- ATIVE CONSENT BEFORE SUBJECT- ING THEM TO THE SEIZURE OF UNION DUES. II. THE FOUNDATION'S EXPERIENCE DEMONSTRATES THAT STATES AND | 4 |
| UNIONS WILL DEPRIVE WORKERS OF THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS IF THIS COURT OVERRULES ABOOD WITHOUT REQUIRING WORK- ERS' PRIOR, AFFIRMATIVE CONSENT BEFORE SUBJECTING THEM TO THE SEIZURE OF UNION DUES | 9 |
| A. SEIU Erects Significant Barriers to Stop Providers from Learning of their | |
| Harris Rights | 10 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| Page |
|------|
|------|

| 1. SEIU Engages in Abusive Litigation Tactics to Prevent Providers from Learning of their <i>Harris</i> rights | 11 |
|---|----|
| 2. SEIU Bought a Statewide Ballot Initiative to Prevent Providers from Learning of their <i>Harris</i> rights | 14 |
| B. Workers Often Choose to Stop Paying Union Dues When They Learn of Their Rights | 17 |
| III. MANY WORKERS WILL PAY UNION DUES WHO OTHERWISE WOULD NOT IF AFSCME CAN TAKE DUES WITHOUT FIRST GETTING WORKERS' PERMISSION | 19 |
| A. Choice Architecture Shows that Default Options Often Dictate People's Choices | 20 |
| B. Labor Unions Exploit the Status Quo Bias to Keep Workers in Ignorance | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 23 |
| APPENDIX | |
| APPENDIX: SEIU Membership Tables (July 2014 to April 2017) | 1a |

iv

v TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed., 431 U.S. 209 (1977)passim |
|--|
| Abrams v. Commc'ns Workers of Am., 59 F.3d 1373 (D.C.Cir.1995) 22 |
| Alvarez v. Inslee, No. 16-5111 RJB, 2017 WL 1079923 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 22, 2017) |
| Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico, 457 U.S. 853 (1982) |
| Boardman v. Inslee, No. C17-5255 BHS, 2017 WL 1957131 (W.D. Wash. May 11, 2017)passim |
| Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson, 475 U.S. 292 (1986) |
| Davenport v. Washington Education Ass'n, 551 U.S. 177 (2007)2, 4, 5, 19 |
| FEC v. National Education Association, 457 F.Supp. 1102 (D. D.C. 1978) |
| Friedrichs v. Cal. Teachers Assoc, 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016) 1, 3 |
| Harris v. Quinn, 134 S.Ct. 2618 (2014)passim |
| <i>Knox v. SEIU 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) |
| Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n, 500 U.S. 507 (1991) |

CASES

Page(s)

| Lutz v. Int'l Ass'n of Machinist & Aerospace Workers, 121 F.Supp.2d 498 (E.D. Va. 2000) | 22 |
|---|----|
| Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988) | 12 |
| Michigan State ALF-CIO v. Miller, 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997) | 17 |
| Mitchell v. Los Angeles Unified School District, 963 F.2d 258 (9th Cir. 1992) | 6 |
| Seidmann v. Bowen, 499 F.3d 119 (2d. 2007)21, | 22 |
| SEIU 775 v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs., No. 48881-7-II, 2017 WL 1469319 (Wash. Ct. App. April 25, 2017) | 14 |
| SEIU Healthcare 775 NW v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs., 377 P.3d 214 (Wash. Ct. App. 2016), review denied, 186 Wash. 2d 1016 (2016) 12, | 13 |
| Shea v. Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, 154 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 1998) | 22 |
| Smith v. Okanogan Cnty., 994 P.2d 857 (Wash. 2000) | 13 |
| <i>Tierney v. City of Toledo</i> , 824 F.2d 1497 (6th Cir.1987) | 22 |
| CONSTITUTION | |
| | |

U.S. Const. amend. Ipassim

vi

STATUTES

Page(s)

| Washington's Public Records Act, | |
|----------------------------------|----|
| Wash. Rev. Code 42.56 et seq. | 12 |
| Wash. Rev. Code 41.56.028 | 10 |
| Wash. Rev. Code 74.39A.240(3) | 10 |
| Wash. Rev. Code 74.39A.270(1) | 10 |

COURT FILINGS

| Decl. of Adman Glickman in Support of Campaign to Prevent Fraud & Protect Seniors Mot. to Intervene, <i>Boardman</i> , No. 3:17-cv-05255 (W.D. Wash. April 10, 2017) | 15 |
|--|----|
| Decl. of Adam Glickman in Support of SEIU 775NW's Opp. To Pls.' Mot. for Class Certification, <i>Centeno v. Quigley</i> , No. 2:14-cv-00200-MJP (W.D. Wash. Feb. 11, 2014) | 11 |
| Decl. of Becky Fisk in Support of Pls.' Mot. for Summ. Judg., Fisk v. Inslee, Case No. 3:16-cv-05889-RBL (W.D. Wash. Jun. 1, 2017) | 11 |
| Decl. of Joshua Sanabria in Support of Pls.' Mot. for Summ. Judg., <i>Fisk v. Inslee</i> , Case No. 3:16-cv-05889-RBL (W.D. Wash. Jun. 1, 2017) | 11 |
| Decl. of Maxford Nelsen in Support of Mot. for TRO, <i>Boardman v. Inslee</i> , Case 3:17- cv-05255, (W.D. Wash. April 5, 2017) | 13 |

viii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

| Petition for Cert., Friedrichs v. Cal. | |
|--|------|
| Teachers Assoc., 2015 WL 393856 (2015) | 3 |
| SEIU 775's Mot. for TRO Regarding the | |
| Freedom Foundation's Public Record Act, | |
| SEIU 775 v. Lashway, No. 16-2-04312-34 | |
| (Thurston Cnty. Superior Ct. Oct. 27, | |
| 2016) | 3-14 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| 7 |
|----|
| 7 |
| 21 |
| |

| Michael Finnegan, Labor fears setback as Supreme Court hears case on union dues, fees, Los Angeles Times, June 30, 2015, http://www.latimes.com/local/politics/la-m e-pol-california-unions-20150701-story.ht ml | 8 |
|--|-------|
| Ashley Gross, How A Fight Between SEIU 775 And A Conservative Think Tank Led To An Initiative On Identity Theft, KNKX.org (Jul. 8, 2016), http://knkx.org/ post/how-fight-between-seiu-775-and-con servative-think-tank-led-initiative-ident ity-theft | 16 |
| J. Johnson et. al., Beyond Nudges: Tools of a Choice Architecture, 23 Marketing Letters 487 (2012) | 20 |
| Pat Kessler, Accusations Of Fraud At PCA Union Swirl Amid Contract Vote At State Capitol, CBS Minnesota, May 8, 2017, http://minnesota.cbslocal.com/2017/05/08/ pca-union-contract-vote/ | 17 |
| Hana Kim, Union leaders furious over door- to-door tactic targeting their members, Aug. 3, 2016, http://q13fox.com/2016/08/ 03/union-leaders-furious-over-door-to-door- tactic-targeting-their-members/ | 9, 10 |
| Brigitte Madrian and Dennis Shea, The Power of Suggestion: Inertia in 401(k) Participation and Savings Behavior, 116 | |
| Q.J. Econ. 1149 (2001) | 21 |

ix

| Page(s) |
|---------|
|---------|

| - | age |
|--|--------|
| Brody Mullins, Antiunion Campaign Goes Door-to-Door, Wall St. J., Aug. 17, 2016, https://www.wsj.com/articles/antiunion-ca mpaign-goes-door- to-door-1471454218 | 18 |
| Maxford Nelsen, Thousands of Workers Leave SEIU Due to the Freedom Founda- tion Outreach, Freedom Foundation, Oct. 7, 2015, https://www.freedomfoundation. com/blogs/liberty-live/thousands-of-work ers-leave-seiu-due-to-freedom-foundation- outreach | 13, 18 |
| Seattle Times editorial board, <i>Reject I-1501</i> and urge lawmakers to address identity theft, Seattle Times (Oct. 4, 2016), http://www.seattletimes.com/opinion/edit orials/reject-i-1501-and-urge-lawmakers- to-address-identity-theft/ | 16 |
| Ben Spielberg, Friedrichs and Bain Explained, 34 Justice (Nov. 30, 2015), https://34justice.com/2015/11/30/friedric hs-and-bain-explained/ | 5 |
| Penny Starr, Teacher on Unions: "Felt Like Little Children Being Bullied on a Playground", CNSnews.com, Aug. 13, 2014, http://www.cnsnews.com/news/artic le/penny-starr/teacher-unions-felt-little-ch ildren-being-bullied-playground | 7 |
| Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The Storrs Lectures:</i> <i>Behavioral Economics & Paternalism</i> , 122 Yale L.J. 1826 (2013) | 20 |
| | |

| Richard Thaler & Cass Sunstein, Nudge: Improving Decisions About Health, Wealth and Happiness (2008) 19, 20, 21 |
|--|
| Alec Torres, <i>Teachers Challenge Compul-</i> sory Union Dues, Dec. 17, 2013, http:// www.nationalreview.com/article/366513/ teachers-challenge-compulsory-union-du es-alec-torres |
| Washington Increased Penalties for Crimes Against Vulnerable Individuals, Initi- ative 1501 (2016), Ballotpedia.org, https:// ballotpedia.org/Washington_Increased_P enalties_for_Crimes_Against_Vulnerable _Individuals,_Initiative_1501_(2016) (last visited July 6, 2017)15, 16 |
